
Social Services (SS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Adult and Aging Services (AAS)
Employment and Family Assistance Services (EFAS)

Family and Children's Services (FCS)
Special Investigations Unit (SIU)

Internal Document - Page 1 of 10

Contractor Amount Branch Program Service Provided Start Date End Date Funding Source MOU/Contract

Anderson Valley Senior Center $9,000.00 SS AAS
Information and referral services, trainings, and outreach services 
to seniors and dependent 
adults.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Coastal Seniors $16,400.00 SS AAS Outreach services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Department of Human Assistance $0.00 SS AAS
Effective working relationship between County and Consortium 
Members specific to the Cash Assistance Program for Immigrants.

7/1/2020 6/30/2025 N/A MOU

Eversole Mortuary $50,000.00 SS AAS
Handling and disposition of bodies and last remains of decendents 
who die in the county with no relative or other person legally  
empowered to authorize cremation and disposition.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 County General Fund Contract

Excellesoft $30,063.00 SS AAS IHSS software 4/1/2019 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Ford Street Project $15,000.00 SS AAS
Administer payment for caregiving services as needed for county 
referred Adult Services recipients.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Ford Street Project $24,075.00 SS AAS
Provide food bank and drug testing services for county General 
Assistance recipients.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 County General Fund Contract

Goertzen Care, dba Andersson Care $5,000.00 SS AAS
Emergency direct client services for Adult Protective Services 
clients.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Goertzen, Vanesa $2,215.00 SS AAS Counseling services to veterans in fort bragg 7/27/2021 6/30/2022 Grant Contract

Home With Us, LLC $10,000.00 SS AAS

Emergency direct client services including, but not limited to, 
personal care, medication monitoring, meal preparation, and 
protective supervision on Adult Protective Services clients on an 
hourly or 24-hour basis.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

JUMP Technology Services $72,000.00 SS AAS Case Management system for Adult and Aging Services 7/1/2021 6/3/2024 State/Federal Contract

LexisNexis $5,000.00 SS AAS
Public Administrator to access records in order to locate next of kin 
for clients.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center $139,697.00 SS AAS Homeless shelter and resource center on the coast 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 County General Fund Contract

Mendocino Food and Nutrition Program $4,750.00 SS AAS
Provide food for the County's General Assistance clients and other 
coastal county indigents.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 County General Fund Contract

Panoramic Software $18,000.00 SS AAS
Software support for financial and case file program used by Public 
Guardian and Public Administrator's Office.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 County General Fund Contract

Plowshares Peace and Justice Center $25,000.00 SS AAS hot and nourishing meals to general assistance clients 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 County General Fund Contract

Redwood Coast Seniors $39,550.00 SS AAS
Information and referral services, trainings and outreach services 
to seniors and dependent adults.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Redwood Community Services $152,000.00 SS AAS Provide inland shelter and a day center to qualified individuals. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 County General Fund Contract

Round Valley Indian Tribes Senior Center $9,000.00 SS AAS Outreach services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Tri Cities Answering Services and Call Center $25,000.00 SS AAS 24/7 mandated Answering Services for FCS, AAS and BHRS 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Ukiah Senior Center $51,050.00 SS AAS Fiscal Assistance and outreach services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract



Social Services (SS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Adult and Aging Services (AAS)
Employment and Family Assistance Services (EFAS)

Family and Children's Services (FCS)
Special Investigations Unit (SIU)

Internal Document - Page 2 of 10

United Way of the Wine Country $5,000.00 SS AAS
Fiscal Agent for the Emergency Food and shelter program for 
PHASE 38 and 39

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 County General Fund Contract

Willits Senior Center $34,100.00 SS AAS financial assistance and outreach services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Workforce Alliance of the North Bay $140,000.00 SS AAS
establishes an agreement concerning operations of the American 
Job Center of California

8/20/2019 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

United Way of the Wine Country $60,000.00 SS Admin 2-1-1 Services 5/27/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
AAA Northern California, Nevada, Utah $5,000.00 SS EFAS Grant for Car seats 3/24/2021 12/31/2021 State/Federal Contract

Action Network Family Resource Center $25,001.00 SS EFAS
Promote CalFresh participation to eligible populations in 
Mendocino County through outreach and 
enrollment activities.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Alvarez, Maria $8,250.00 SS EFAS Life Skills workshop 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Californa Department of Health Care Services $0.00 SS EFAS Privacy and security agreement 9/1/2019 9/1/2022 N/A MOU
California Dept of Social Services $0.00 SS EFAS Privacy and security agreement 9/1/2019 9/1/2022 N/A MOU
Coastal Seniors $25,017.10 SS EFAS CalFresh Outreach Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
County of El Dorado $0.00 SS EFAS Assistance with administration of Disaster CalFresh plan. 11/14/2019 10/31/2022 N/A MOU
Examplar Human Services $420,000.00 SS EFAS customized automated performance reporting 7/1/2020 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Ford Street Project $103,680.00 SS EFAS Vocational Classes for CalWORKs clients 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Laytonville Healthy Start $45,001.00 SS EFAS
Outreach and enrollment activities to promote CalFresh 
participation to eligible populations.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center $16,280.00 SS EFAS CalFresh Outreach Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
mendocino community Health Clinic $26,000.00 SS EFAS CalFresh Outreach Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Mendocino Food and Nutrition Program $30,000.00 SS EFAS CalFresh outreach. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Mendocino Private Industry Council $16,560.00 SS EFAS workshops for welfare to work participants 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
North Coast Opportunities $49,999.39 SS EFAS CalFresh Outreach Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Nuestra Alianza $25,001.00 SS EFAS CalFresh outreach. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Potter Valley Youth Community Center $35,006.00 SS EFAS CalFresh outreach services. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Project Sanctuary $45,950.00 SS EFAS Classes for Welfare to Work participants 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Redwood Coast Medical Services $25,458.00 SS EFAS CalFresh Outreach Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Redwood Coast Seniors $20,000.00 SS EFAS CalFresh Outreach Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Redwood Community Services $60,000.00 SS EFAS
Housing Navigation
Services.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Redwood Community Services $35,000.00 SS EFAS CalFresh outreach services. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Redwood Community Services $140,422.00 SS EFAS Expanded Subsidized Employment 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
UC Davis $47,430.00 SS EFAS EFAS Training 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Ukiah Senior Center $25,000.81 SS EFAS CalFresh Outreach Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Willits Senior Center $25,999.00 SS EFAS CalFresh Outreach Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Alvarez, Maria $38,290.00 SS
EFAS 
CalWORKS

Provide Learning Needs Evaluations for CalWORKs Job Services 
participants.

7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Alvarez, Maria $10,112.00 SS
EFAS 
CalWORKS

Psychological evaluations for up to 3 CalWORKs participants. 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Employment Development Department $77,404.00 SS
EFAS 
CalWORKS

Provide employment services to CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work 
participants.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract



Social Services (SS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Adult and Aging Services (AAS)
Employment and Family Assistance Services (EFAS)

Family and Children's Services (FCS)
Special Investigations Unit (SIU)

Internal Document - Page 3 of 10

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center $50,000.00 SS
EFAS 
CalWORKS

Provide Expanded Subsidized Employment services including 
training, training materials, outreach to local employers, 
employment opportunities, and monitoring of participants in 
development of job skills and history for future employment.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

National Training Consultants $29,920.00 SS
EFAS 
CalWORKS

Provide job skills and job retention workshops in Ukiah and Willits. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Abell Leadership Coaching and Development $20,000.00 SS FCS Leadership coaching and development for FCS. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Action Network Family Resource Center $20,788.00 SS FCS Family reunification services. Upon signing 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Adventist Health Ukiah Valley $5,000.00 SS FCS critical incident debriefing 7/1/2020 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Albert, Judy $25,000.00 SS FCS Therapy Services to FCS clients 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Anglada-Figueroa, David $25,000.00 SS FCS Psych Evals in english and spanish 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Bailey Data Management $19,000.00 SS FCS
Case management and Data reporting system for Family Resource 
Centers

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Binti $18,540.00 SS FCS Resource family approval tracking software 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 State/Federal Contract
California Department of Social Services $641,682.00 SS FCS Adoption Services 7/1/2020 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

California State University, Long Beach $0.00 SS FCS
FCS will provide field internship opportunities for Bachelor of Social 
Work and Master of Social Work students a CSU, LB.

9/24/2019 6/30/2024 N/A MOU

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District $1,500,000.00 SS FCS

Training for FCS staff, Juvenile Probation staff working with foster 
youth, foster and group home staff, resource families, and other 
professionals working with Title IV-E eligible foster and adoptive 
youth.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Community Development Commission of Mendocino County $0.00 SS FCS Family Unification Program housing vouchers. 3/1/2021 3/1/2024 N/A MOU

Community Development Commission, FCS, Homeless CoC $0.00 SS FCS Family Unification Program housing vouchers 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 N/A MOU

Court Appointed Special Advocate $27,577.00 SS FCS Child Abuse Prevention Activities 7/1/2020 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Deaf Counseling Advocacy and Referral DBA Communique 
Interpreting

$275,000.00 SS FCS Sign language interpretation services. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Devore, Diane $8,000.00 SS FCS
Bilingual/monolingual therapy services for Spanish speaking FCS 
clients on the coast.

5/18/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

England, Richard $25,000.00 SS FCS Expert Testimony for ICWA Cases 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Evident Change $24,635.36 SS FCS SafeMeasures subscription for reporting services. 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Feather, William $24,000.00 SS FCS

Cultural coaching for FCS staff and resource parents regarding 
working with Native American youth and families, and mentoring 
Native American clients in open FCS cases who may need 
additional support. Upon signing

6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

FIRST 5 Mendocino $18,971.00 SS FCS funding for general FRC services not funded by other sources
Upon signing

6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

FIRST 5 Mendocino $55,347.00 SS FCS Triple P classes 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Ford Street Project $110,600.00 SS FCS
Withdrawal Management, residential substance abuse treatment 
and weekend drug testing services

7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract



Social Services (SS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Adult and Aging Services (AAS)
Employment and Family Assistance Services (EFAS)

Family and Children's Services (FCS)
Special Investigations Unit (SIU)

Internal Document - Page 4 of 10

Gallegos, Alfreda $25,000.00 SS FCS Expert Testimony for ICWA cases 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Goldwasser, Richard $25,000.00 SS FCS Psychiatric evaluations of children. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Grinberg, Tyler $10,000.00 SS FCS CPR classes for resource parents 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Humboldt State University $0.00 SS FCS
FCS will provide field internship opportunities for Bachelor of Social 
Work and Master of Social Work students at HSU.

8/29/2019 6/30/2024 N/A MOU

Indian Child and Family Preservation Program $25,000.00 SS FCS Expert testimony in ICWA cases 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Interagency Children, Youth and Family System of Care $0.00 SS FCS

MOU required by AB 2083 between Social Services, Behavioral 
Health, Probation, County Office of Education, and Regional Center 
regarding children's system of care collaboration for serving foster 
youth.

4/22/2021 12/31/2023 N/A MOU

Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings $10,000.00 SS FCS Parentage Testing Services 11/1/2020 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Laytonville Healthy Start $20,788.00 SS FCS Family Resource Center services. Upon signing 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
McKellar, Reid, Ph.D. $25,000.00 SS FCS Psychological evaluations of children. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Mendocino Coast Child Abuse Prevention Coordination Council $14,206.00 SS FCS child abuse prevention services on the coast 7/1/2020 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Mendocino County Aikido $20,000.00 SS FCS Aikido instruction for FCS clients- children and parents. 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Mendocino County Office of Education $66,000.00 SS FCS
Foster Youth Services Coordinating Program:
Title IV-E Foster Care Administrative Activities

7/1/2020 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Mendocino County Office of Education $10,000.00 SS FCS
Sharing in cost of transportation services to maintain foster youth 
in their school of origin.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Mendocino County Youth Project $10,320.00 SS FCS temporary, emergency housing for non-mior dependent youth 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

National Training Consultants $224,564.00 SS FCS
Family Empowerment Groups in Ukiah, Willits and Fort Bragg, and 
facilitation of Willits Intake Support Group.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Near & Arnold's SPACE $20,000.00 SS FCS
Classes for drama, singing and cultural education to promote 
emotional and social growth for FCS children/youth clients.

7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

North Coast Opportunities $225,608.00 SS FCS Child Care Bridge Program 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract
Nuestra Alianza de Willits $18,971.00 SS FCS General Family Resource Center services. Upon signing 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Potter Valley Youth Community Center $18,970.00 SS FCS funding for general FRC services not funded under other sources
Upon signing

6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Price, Christine $15,000.00 SS FCS Facilitation of Ukiah Intake Support Groups. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Price, Christine $35,000.00 SS FCS
Non-Medi-Cal mental health services for parents/ couples/ families 
in FCS cases.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Project Sanctuary $14,000.00 SS FCS
Overnight accommodation s for FCS foster youth visiting parents in 
the domestic violence shelter 
and progress reports.

7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Project Sanctuary $0.00 SS FCS
Collaborative agreement for services to victims of Domestic 
Violence.

2/13/2020 6/30/2023 N/A MOU

Project Sanctuary $0.00 SS FCS Collaborative agreement for services to victims of Sexual Assault. 2/20/2020 6/30/2023 N/A MOU

Prosniewski, Barbara $25,000.00 SS FCS Psychological evaluations for FCS clients. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract



Social Services (SS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Adult and Aging Services (AAS)
Employment and Family Assistance Services (EFAS)

Family and Children's Services (FCS)
Special Investigations Unit (SIU)

Internal Document - Page 5 of 10

Redwood Community Services $20,000.00 SS FCS Respite care for Mendocino County foster youth. 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Redwood Community Services $277,000.00 SS FCS Housing and services to assist emancipated former foster youth. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Redwood Community Services $18,000.00 SS FCS Use of space at Arbor Youth Center 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Redwood Community Services $14,137.00 SS FCS General Family Resource Center services. Upon signing 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Redwood Community Services $18,660.00 SS FCS
Housing navigation services to assist young adults including current 
foster youth.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Redwood Community Services $240,144.00 SS FCS
Emergency Support Staff (ESS) services for social workers during 
detentions.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Redwood Toxicology $80,000.00 SS FCS FCS Drug/alcohol lab testing services and supplies. 7/1/2020 8/31/2021 State/Federal Contract
Round Valley Indian Health Center Inc. $18,971.00 SS FCS Family Resource Center services. 7/29/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Safe Passage Family Resource Center $20,710.00 SS FCS funding for general FRC services not funded under other sources
Upon signing

6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Safe Passage Family Resource Center $7,200.00 SS FCS Use of space at Safe Passage  FRC for FCS visits and classes. 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Seneca Family Agencies $4,000.00 SS FCS
Internet and social media searches for 100 individuals to locate 
family members of foster children.

7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Siler, Steven $25,000.00 SS FCS Non Medi-Cal eligible therapy services for FCS clients on the coast. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Simental, Santiago $50,000.00 SS FCS Counseling services to FCS families. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Stein, David $13,165.00 SS FCS Intake support groups in Fort Bragg. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
Tapestry Family Services $7,641.00 SS FCS One time payment for accreditation review 5/25/2021 12/31/2021 State/Federal Contract
Tapestry Family Services $20,000.00 SS FCS Respite services. 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract

Tapestry Family Services $50,000.00 SS FCS
Non Medi -Cal mental health services for adults and families as part 
of FCS case plans.

7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Tapestry Family Services $82,800.00 SS FCS Emergency Foster Care retainer. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract
UC Davis $79,050.00 SS FCS Customized training for FCS staff. 7/1/2021 6/30/2023 State/Federal Contract
UC Davis $25,000.00 SS FCS Psychological evaluations for children/youth. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

American Guard Services $374,720.00 SS SIU Armed guard services during COVID-19 pandemic 8/5/2020 8/1/2021 Grant - CARES/COVID $ Contract

American Guard Services $220,480.00 SS SIU Security Guard Services 10/4/2020 10/3/2021 State/Federal Contract

Mendocino County District Attorney (CalFresh) $15,000.00 SS SIU file charges and prosecute crimes against beneficiaries of CalFresh 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

mendocino county district Attorney (CalWORKs) $15,000.00 SS SIU file charges and prosecute crimes againest CalWORKS beneficiaries. 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 State/Federal Contract

Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation $0.00 SS SS Housing to ten qualified special needs households. 9/11/2019 7/31/2039 N/A MOU



Social Services (SS)
Revenue Agreements July 2021

Family and Children's Services (FCS)

Internal Document - Page 6 of 10

Contractor Amount Branch Program Service Provided Start Date End Date Funding Source MOU/Contract

Department of Housing and Community Development $24,000.00 SS FCS
revenue agreement for Transitional Housing Program 
round 1

5/3/2021 6/30/2022 State Contract

Department of Housing and Community Development $18,660.00 SS FCS Housing Navigators Program revenue agreement 2/4/2021 6/30/2023 State Contract
Department of Housing and Community Development $24,000.00 SS FCS Transitional Housing Program funding round 2 6/22/2021 6/30/2023 State Contract



HHSA Admin / Advocacy and Collaboration Team (ACT) 
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Internal Document - Page 7 of 10

Contractor Amount Branch Program Service Provided Start Date End Date Funding Source MOU/Contract
Community Development Commission of Mendocino 
County

$0.00 HHSA ACT
MOU for Family Unification Program housing 
vouchers

9/4/2019 8/31/2022 n/a MOU

FIRST 5 Mendocino $14,000.00 HHSA ACT
Raise and Shine fiscal agent for Immediate Housing 
Needs for Homeless 
(Strat Plan Goal 1.3, 2.1) 7/27/2021

6/30/2022 CMSP COVID-19 Emergency Response Grant Contract

Flowers, Michele $18,000.00 HHSA ACT
Outreach and engagement services to individuals and 
families experiencing homelessness 
(Strat Plan Goal 2.4)

7/1/2021 12/31/2021 Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention (HHAP) Contract

Goldfarb & Lipman, LLP $20,000.00 HHSA ACT
Legal services related to housing development 
projects.
(Strat Plan Goal 1.1)

4/21/2021 12/31/2021 Homeless Emergency Allocation Program (HEAP) Contract

Manzanita Services Inc. $36,000.00 HHSA ACT
Participation in Whole Person Care
(Strat Plan Goal 1.4)

1/1/2021 12/31/2021 Whole Person Care Contract

Mendocino Coast Clinics $50,000.00 HHSA ACT
Participation in Whole Person Care
(Strat Plan Goal 1.4)

1/1/2021 12/31/2021 Whole Person Care Contract

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center $148,285.00 HHSA ACT
Pilot Program of Critical Time Intervention for 
individuals newly housed
(Strat Plan Goal 2.1)

10/1/2019 9/30/2021
California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program 
(CESH)

Contract

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center $36,000.00 HHSA ACT
Participation in Whole Person Care
(Strat Plan Goal 1.4)

1/1/2021 12/31/2021 Whole Person Care Contract

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center $50,000.00 HHSA ACT

Housing stabilization Case Manangement, relocation 
and stabilization services to prevent the spread of 
COVID-19  per the CARES Act funding
(Strat Plan Goal 2.2, 2.3)

4/8/2021 6/30/2022
Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act (Rapid 
Rehousing)

Contract

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center $188,251.00 HHSA ACT

Provide emergency shelter in the Fort Bragg and 
Mendocino Coast regions to ensure the health, safety, 
and wellbeing of the community during the COVID-19 
pandemic.
(Strat Plan Goal 2.1)

1/1/2021 6/30/2022
Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act (Emergency 
Shelter)

Contract

Mendocino Community Health Clinic $50,000.00 HHSA ACT
Participation in Whole Person Care
(Strat Plan Goal 1.4)

1/1/2021 12/31/2021 Whole Person Care Contract

Mendocino County AIDS/Viral Hepatitis Network $36,000.00 HHSA ACT
Participation in Whole Person Care
(Strat Plan Goal 1.4)

1/1/2021 12/31/2021 Whole Person Care Contract

Mendocino County AIDS/Viral Hepatitis Network $35,200.00 HHSA ACT
Case Management support through Project Roomkey 
during COVID
(Strat Plan Goal 2.1)

11/1/2020 9/30/2021 Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act (Emergency 
Shelter)

Contract

Mendocino County AIDS/Viral Hepatitis Network $24,750.00 HHSA ACT
Case Management for clients transitioning to Project 
Home Key services
(Strat Plan Goal 1.1)

4/20/2021 9/30/2021 Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act (Rapid 
Rehousing)

Contract

Motel 6 Fort Bragg $0.00 HHSA ACT
Project Roomkey lease agreement during COVID-19 
Pandemic

8/3/2020 12/31/2021 FEMA Non-Congregate Shelter Program Contract

Motel 6 North $0.00 HHSA ACT
Project Roomkey lease agreement during COVID-19 
Pandemic

3/4/2020 9/3/2021 FEMA Non-Congregate Shelter Program Contract



HHSA Admin / Advocacy and Collaboration Team (ACT) 
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Internal Document - Page 8 of 10

Contractor Amount Branch Program Service Provided Start Date End Date Funding Source MOU/Contract

North Coast Opportunities $12,796.00 HHSA ACT
Project Homekey services - Facility Garden
(Strat Plan Goal 1.1) 7/21/2021

12/31/2021 Project Homekey Operating Subsidy Contract

Project Sanctuary $456,868.00 HHSA ACT

Provide Non-Congregate Emergency Shelter in the 
form of motel vouchers and Housing Case 
Management for persons fleeing domestic violence 
during the COVID-19 pandemic using Emergency 
Solutions Grant (ESG) funding through the CARES ACT.
(Strat Plan Goal 2.1)

1/1/2021 6/30/2022
Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act (Emergency 
Shelter)

Contract

Redwood Community Services $50,000.00 HHSA ACT

Provide housing stabilization case management, 
housing relocation and stabilization services, and 
short- and medium-term rental assistance for 
Mendocino County residents experiencing 
homelessness. Services are related to the COVID-19 
pandemic.
(Strat Plan Goal 2.2, 2.3)

5/10/2021 6/30/2022
Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act (Rapid 
Rehousing)

Contract

Redwood Community Services $68,000.00 HHSA ACT
Participation in Whole Person Care
(Strat Plan Goal 1.4)

1/1/2021 12/31/2021 Whole Person Care Contract

Redwood Community Services $695,192.00 HHSA ACT

Emergency shelter for persons experiencing 
homelessness using ESG CARES Act funds. Services are 
related to the COVID-19 pandemic.
(Strat Plan Goal 2.1)

1/1/2021 6/30/2022
Emergency Solutions Grant - CARES Act (Emergency 
Shelter)

Contract

Redwood Quality Management Company $1,191,750.00 HHSA ACT
Coordination and facilitation of primary services 
provided through Whole Person Care
(Strat Plan Goal 1.4)

1/1/2021 12/31/2021 Whole Person Care Contract

Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation $983,416.86 HHSA ACT
Phase II of Orr Creek Commons using HEAP funds
(Strat Plan Goal 1.1)

5/20/2020 12/31/2022 Homeless Emergency Allocation Program (HEAP) Contract

Super 8 Ukiah, Hari Om LLC. $0.00 HHSA ACT
Project Roomkey lease agreement during COVID-19 
Pandemic

3/4/2020 12/31/2021 FEMA Non-Congregate Shelter Program Contract

Sweet, Leanna $18,000.00 HHSA ACT
Outreach and engagement services to individuals and 
families experiencing homelessness 
(Strat Plan Goal 2.4)

7/1/2021 12/31/2021 Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention (HHAP) Contract

Wellsky Corporation $180,610.00 HHSA ACT
ServicePoint software for HMIS system
(Strat Plan Goal 2.5)

7/1/2019 6/30/2022 HMIS Capacity Building Grant Contract

Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation $0.00 HHSA Admin
Property Management services Live Oak Apartment 
Complex - Project Homekey
(Strat Plan Goal 1.1)

3/9/2021 6/30/2024 Project Homekey Operating Subsidy MOU

City of Fort Bragg $11,724.00 HHSA MCHSCoC

Provide assistance for Community Services Officers to 
assist non-local homeless adults, youth, and families 
return to their community of origin.
(Strat Plan Goal 1.3)

10/1/2019 9/30/2021
California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program 
(CESH)

Contract



HHSA Admin / Advocacy and Collaboration Team (ACT) 
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Internal Document - Page 9 of 10

Contractor Amount Branch Program Service Provided Start Date End Date Funding Source MOU/Contract

Community Development Commission of Mendocino 
County

$123,520.00 HHSA MCHSCoC

Housing stabilization and prevention services for 
clients who are in danger of losing their housing 
and/or subsidy.
(Strat Plan Goal 2.1)

10/1/2019 9/30/2021
California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program 
(CESH)

Contract

Ford Street Project $583,871.00 HHSA MCHSCoC

Funding will support housing for families with children 
at Unity Village. Client services staff will develop 
housing stabilization plans for homeless households.
(Strat Plan Goal 2.6)

10/1/2019 9/30/2021
California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program 
(CESH)

Contract

Redwood Community Services $384,613.00 HHSA MCHSCoC

Rental assistance and housing relocation and 
stabilization services to people experiencing 
homelessness.
(Strat Plan Goal 2.2, 2.3)

10/1/2019 9/30/2021
California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program 
(CESH)

Contract



HHSA Admin / Advocacy and Collaboration Team (ACT)
Revenue Agreements, July 2021

Internal Document - Page 10 of 10

Contractor Amount Branch Program Service Provided Start Date End Date Funding Source MOU/Contract

Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency $856,699.99 HHSA ACT
Homeless Housing Assistance and Prevention 
Program HHAP

6/19/2020 6/30/2025 State Contract

Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency $924,734.12 HHSA ACT

Homeless Housing Assistance and Prevention 
Program revenue agreement to provide locally 
identified services for persons experiencing 
homelessness.

6/19/2020 6/30/2025 State Contract

Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency $437,551.00 HHSA ACT
CoC round 2 Homeless Housing Assistance and 
Prevention

Upon signing 6/30/2026 State Contract

Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency $391,634.00 HHSA ACT
County round 2 Homeless Housing Assistance and 
Prevention

Upon signing 6/30/2026 State Contract

California Department of Health Care Services $417,208.00 HHSA ACT
AB74 Medi-Cal Health Enrollment Navigators 
Project. Conduct Medi-Cal outreach, enrollment 
and retention activities.

1/1/2020 12/31/2021 State Contract

California Dept of Health Care Services $12,791,333.08 HHSA ACT Whole Person Care Pilot Program 6/20/2017 6/30/2022 State Contract

Department of Housing and Community Development $5,463,823.00 HHSA ACT
Revenue Agreement for CARES ESG-CV. Funding 
related to the COVID-19 pandemic.

12/22/2020 9/30/2022 State Contract

Dept of Housing and Community Development $927,448.00 HHSA ACT CESH Revenue Agreement 8/28/2019 8/27/2024 State Contract
Dept of Housing and Community Development $75,000.00 HHSA ACT No Place Like Home TA Grant 11/29/2018 11/29/2024 State Contract

United States Dept. of Housing and Urban Development $150,000.00 HHSA ACT
Housing Management Information Systems 
(HMIS) Capacity Building Project.

9/30/2019 9/29/2021 State Contract

County Medical Services Program, Governing Board $241,793.00 HHSA Admin County COVID-19 Emergency Response Grant 6/15/2020 12/14/2021 State Contract

Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency $4,921,967.86 HHSA HHSA
Homeless Emergency Aid Program Funds (HEAP), 
Revenue

2/5/2019 10/31/2021 State Contract

Dept of Housing and Community Development $494,581.00 HHSA MCHSCoC CESH Revenue Agreement 2/18/2020 2/17/2025 State Contract


	SS Active Expense Agreements
	SS Revenue Agreements
	HHSA Active Expense Agreements
	HHSA Revenue Agreements

